503953090 08/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3999746

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	07/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPOSECURE, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	500 MEMORIAL DRIVE		
City:	SOMERSET		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08873		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9390363	
Patent Number:	9016591	
Patent Number:	8944810	
Patent Number:	8672232	
Patent Number:	7287704	
Patent Number:	6644552	
Application Number:	12460829	
Application Number:	12006168	
Application Number:	14178436	
Application Number:	14134436	
Application Number:	14543495	
Application Number:	14159407	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)773-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-773-4000

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: ESAU GREGORY Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2758

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20195

503953090 REEL: 039387 FRAME: 0705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	396734-000002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YING MAI			
SIGNATURE:	/Ying Mai/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Compo IP Release#page1.tif				
source=Compo IP Release#page2.tif				
source=Compo IP Release#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 039387 FRAME: 0706

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Release") is made effective as of July 26, 2016, by KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), to COMPOSECURE, L.L.C. (the "Grantor") as follows:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has previously executed and delivered to the Agent that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents dated as of May 11, 2015 (as recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on July 7, 2015, at reel 036065, frame 0360), for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Patents, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest in, or to, the Patents that the Agent may hold.

[Signature Page Follows]

NAI-1501680098v2

PATENT REEL: 039387 FRAME: 0707 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Ari Deutchman

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 039387 FRAME: 0708

Schedule A

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent Description	Application Number	Patent Number	Application Date	Issue Date
Cards with special texture and color	14/639,970	9,390,363	3/5/2015	7/12/2016
Plastic cards with high density particles	13/962,925	9,016,591	8/8/2013	4/28/2015
Metal card	12/931,024	8,944,810	1/21/2011	2/3/2015
Combination card of metal and plastic	13/135,139	8,672,232	6/27/2011	3/18/2014
Laser markable secure documents	11/120,760	7,287,704	5/3/2005	10/30/2007
Composite card	10/191,942	6,644,552	7/9/2002	11/11/2003
Card with embedded image	12/460,829	n/a	7/24/2009	n/a
Foil composite card	12/006,168	n/a	12/31/2007	n/a
Durable card	14/178,436	n/a	2/12/2014	n/a
Card with metal layer and electrostatic protection	14/134,436	n/a	12/19/2013	n/a
Card with metal layer and an antenna	14/543,495	n/a	11/17/2014	n/a
Metal card with radio frequency (RF) transmission capability	14/159,407	n/a	1/20/2014	n/a

NAI-1501680098v2

RECORDED: 08/09/2016

PATENT REEL: 039387 FRAME: 0709